

No. 13-51010

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

KEVIN WALLACE,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

TESORO CORPORATION,
Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, USDC No. 5:11-CV-99

**Brief of the Secretary of Labor, Thomas E. Perez, as Amicus Curiae
in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant and Requesting Reversal**

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor
Fair Labor Standards Division

WILLIAM C. LESSER
Deputy Associate Solicitor

MEGAN E. GUENTHER
Counsel for Whistleblower Programs

RADHA VISHNUVAJALA
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5555

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST AND AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. WALLACE EXHAUSTED HIS ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES WITH RESPECT TO HIS CLAIMS OF RETALIATION FOR REPORTING WIRE FRAUD	11
A. Wallace engaged in alleged protected activity that formed the basis of the OSHA complaint	12
B. The OSHA complaint was sufficient to put OSHA on notice of the claims	13
C. The district court complaint expanded upon the claims raised in the OSHA complaint	16
D. The heightened pleading standard for fraud claims does not apply to district court complaints under SOX.....	17
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE CLAIMS IN WALLACE’S SAC AS UNPROTECTED UNDER SOX	19
A. The Fifth Circuit should reverse the dismissal of Wallace’s claims involving booking taxes as revenue	21
B. The district court erred in dismissing Wallace’s allegations that his disclosures of retaliation in his 2008 Certificate of Compliance were protected under SOX.....	25

Table of Contents - Continued

CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	30
CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS CHECK.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND ECF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Allen v. Admin. Review Bd.,
514 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 21, 27, 28

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2008)..... 13

Bell Atlantic v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 13

Benjamin v. Citationshares Mgmt.,
ARB No. 12-029, 2013 WL 6385831 (ARB Nov. 5, 2013)..... 26

Burlington N. & Santa Fe Rwy. Co. v. White,
548 U.S. 53 (2006)..... 28

Day v. Staples, Inc.,
555 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2009) 14, 23, 24

Diaz-Robianas v. Fla. Power & Light Co.,
DOL No. 92-ERA-10, 1996 WL 171408
(Off. Admin. App. Jan. 19, 1996) 26

Evans v. EPA,
ARB Case No. 08-059, 2012 WL 3255132 (ARB July 31, 2012)3, 14

Feldman v. Law Enforcement Associates Corp.,
No. 13-1849, 2014 WL 1876546 (4th Cir. May 12, 2014) 11

Guerrero v. Total Renal Care, Inc.,
No. EP-11-CV-449-KC, 2012 WL 899229 (W.D. Tx. Mar. 12, 2012)..... 19

Hemphill v. Celanese Corp.,
No. CIVA.3:08CV2131-B, 2009 WL 2949759
(N.D. Tex. Sept. 14, 2009) 18

Hemphill v. Celanese Corp.,
No. 3:08CV2131-B, 2010 WL 2473845 (N.D. Tex. Jun 16, 2010) 24

Cases - Continued

Hemphill v. Celanese Corp.,
3:08CV2131-B, 2010 WL 2473845 (N.D. Tex. June 16, 2010)
aff'd, 430 F. App'x 341 (5th Cir. 2011) 18, 21

JDS Uniphase Corp. v. Jennings,
473 F. Supp. 2d 705 (E.D. Va. 2007) 16

Jones v. Southpeak Interactive Corp.,
__ F. Supp. 2d __, No. 3:12CV443, 2013 WL 5837756
(E.D. Va. Oct. 29, 2013) 16

Lawson v. FMR, LLC,
134 S. Ct. 1158 (2014)..... 1, 26

Leshinsky v. Telvent GIT, S.A.,
942 F. Supp. 2d 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 20

Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Admin. Rev. Bd.,
717 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 20

McClendon v. Hewlett Packard, Inc.,
ALJ Case No., 2006-SOX-00029, 2006 WL 6577175
(ALJ Oct. 5, 2006) 26

Menendez v. Halliburton Inc.,
ARB Case Nos. 09-002, 09-003 2011 WL 4439090
(ARB Sept. 13, 2011) 28

Sharkey v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.,
805 F. Supp. 2d 45 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 3, 11, 12, 26

Sylvester v. Parexel Int'l LLC,
ARB Case No. 07-123, 2011 WL 2165854
(ARB May 25, 2011) *passim*

Villanueva v. U.S. Dep't of Labor,
743 F.3d 103 (5th Cir. 2014)..... *passim*

Cases - Continued

Vannoy v. Celanese,
ARB Case No. 09-118, 2011 WL 4690624 (ARB Sept. 28, 2011) 24

Wallace v. Tesoro Corp. (Memorandum and Recommendation I),
Civ. No. SA-11-CA-99-FB (W.D. Tex. Dec. 27, 2012)
(Primomo, Mag. J.) 10, 19

Wallace v. Tesoro Corp. (Memorandum and Recommendation II),
Civ. No. SA-11-CA-99-FB (W.D. Tex. Feb. 28, 2013)
(Primomo, Mag. J.) 8, 18, 19

Wallace v. Tesoro Corp.,
Civ. No. SA-11-CA-99-FB (W.D. Tex. Mar. 26, 2013)
(District Judge Biery, J.) 8, 10

Wallace v. Tesoro Corp.,
Civ. No. SA-11-CA-99-FB (W.D. Tex. Sept. 27, 2013)
(District Judge Biery, J.) 8, 18, 19

Welch v. Chao,
No. 2007-1684, 2008 WL 4185028 (4th Cir. Apr. 24, 2008) 23

Welch v. Chao,
536 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 2008) 21, 24

Wiest v. Lynch,
710 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2013) 10, 20, 22, 25

Willis v. Vie Financial Group,
No. Civ. A. 04-435, 2004 WL 1774575 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 6, 2004) 11

Wong v. CKX, Inc.,
890 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 12, 14, 15, 16

Statutes:

18 U.S.C. 1341 2
18 U.S.C. 1343 2

Statutes – Continued

18 U.S.C. 1344 2
18 U.S.C. 1348 2

Sarbanes-Oxley Act,

18 U.S.C. 1514A.....*passim*
18 U.S.C. 1514A(a) 1, 28
18 U.S.C. 1514A(a)(1).....2, 3, 26
18 U.S.C. 1514A(a)(2)..... 2
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b) 2
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(1)(B)3, 11

Securities Exchange Act of 1934,

15 U.S.C. 78m(b)(2)(B) 23

Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment and Reform Act for the 21st Century,

49 U.S.C. 42121(b) 2

Code of Federal Regulations:

17 C.F.R. 240.13b2-1..... 23

29 C.F.R. 1980.102(a)..... 28
29 C.F.R. 1980.103..... 2
29 C.F.R. 1980.104(e)..... 4
29 C.F.R. 1980.105-.110..... 2

Miscellaneous:

148 Cong. Rec. S7418-01, S7420 (daily ed. July 26, 2002) 20

FED. R. CIV. P. 8(a).....9, 18
FED. R. CIV. P. 9(b)*passim*

Miscellaneous - Continued

Procedures for the Handling of Discrimination Complaints Under
the Sarbanes–Oxley Act,
69 Fed. Reg. 52106 (Aug. 24, 2004) 14

Procedures for the Handling of Retaliation Complaints Under
Section 806 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, as amended,
76 Fed. Reg. 68084 (Nov. 3, 2011)4, 13

S. REP. No. 107–146 (2002)..... 1, 26, 27
